recorded a facilities consolidation charge of $19.6 million related to the abandonment of two leased facilities.

(5)   In the first quarter of fiscal 2007, we recorded an adjustment for the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle related to estimating
forfeitures in our adoption of SFAS 123R totaling $8.8 million.

(6)   For more information regarding the internal review and findings relating to our historical stock option practices and the restatement of stock-based
compensation and other items, please refer to Item 7, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and Note 2,
�Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,� of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

48

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-K

58

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations
for fiscal 2004 and 2003:

Year Ended January 31, 2004 Year Ended February 1, 2003
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenue $ 819,762 $ � $ 819,762 $ 505,285 $ � $ 505,285
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 382,206 4,322 A 386,528 233,039 2,750 A 235,789
Research and development and
other 213,740 39,843 A 253,583 145,722 29,028 A 174,750
Selling and marketing 62,350 14,694 A 77,044 48,491 8,585 A 57,076
General and administrative 19,004 11,020 A 30,024 14,303 2,685 A 16,988
Amortization of stock-based
compensation 4,943 (4,943 )A � 7,491 (7,491 )A �
Amortization and write-off of
goodwill and acquired intangible
assets and other 80,390 � 80,390 107,645 � 107,645
Acquired in-process research and
development � � � �
Facilities consolidation charge � 19,562 � 19,562
Total operating costs and
expenses 762,633 64,936 827,569 576,253 35,557 611,810
Operating income (loss) 57,129 (64,936 ) (7,807 ) (70,968 ) (35,557 ) (106,525 )
Interest and other income, net 6,223 � 6,223 7,318 � 7,318
Income (loss) before income taxes 63,352 (64,936 ) (1,584 ) (63,650 ) (35,557 ) (99,207 )
Provision for income taxes 17,842 (1,170 ) 16,672 8,524 (405 ) 8,119
Net income (loss) $ 45,510 $ (63,766 ) $ (18,256 ) $ (72,174 ) $ (35,152 ) $ (107,326 )
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.09 $ (0.13 ) $ (0.04 ) $ (0.15 ) $ (0.08 ) $ (0.23 )
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.08 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.04 ) $ (0.15 ) $ (0.08 ) $ (0.23 )
Weighted average shares � basic 503,108 503,108 476,962 476,962
Weighted average shares � diluted 552,966 503,108 476,962 476,962

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-K

59

A.   Adjustments for additional stock-based compensation expense pursuant to Accounting Principles Board No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees (�APB 25�) and other interpretations, and reclassification of previously reported stock-based compensation expenses to the respective functional cost and
expense line items.

January 27,
2007

January 28,
2006(1)

January 29,
2005(1)

January 31,
2004(1)

February 1,
2003(1)

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

[…]

under Section 162(m), under existing IRS interpretations, and have therefore accrued $21.8 million of current tax
expense and $5.4 million of deferred tax expense associated with the utilization of net operating losses. We accrued
the penalty and interest totaling $4.9 million associated with this liability in fiscal 2007.

(d)  Other:   We recorded adjustments to correct an overstatement of deferred tax asset related to the Singapore
entity. The original deferred tax asset had not reflected the benefit of the Pioneer status of this entity.

Accumulated Deficit Impact of Equity Award Review and Other Tax Adjustments

The table below reflects the breakdown by year of the cumulative adjustment to retained earnings. Our consolidated financial statements for
periods through fiscal 2006 included in previously filed periodic reports with the SEC for such periods have not been amended. The consolidated
financial statements, included in this Form 10-K, have been restated as follows (in thousands):

Net income
as reported

Stock-based
compensation
expense

Estimated
additional
payroll tax
expense

Additional
deferred
income tax
benefit

Additional
deferred
income tax
provision

Section
162(m) and
utilization of
deferred tax
assets

Total
Adjustments,net
of tax

Net income
as restated

Fiscal 2000 and prior* $  1,255 $   � $   � $   � $   � $  1,255
Fiscal 2001 18,707 � � � � 18,707
Fiscal 2002 33,318 � (259 ) � � 33,059
Fiscal 2003 35,540 17 (405 ) � � 35,152
Fiscal 2004 64,015 921 (1,170 ) � � 63,766
Cumulative effect at
January 31, 2004 152,835 938 (1,834 ) � � 151,939
Fiscal 2005 $ 141,661 75,684 2,306 (1,150 ) 2,026 � 78,866 $ 62,795
Fiscal 2006 331,363 98,856 4,384 (1,822 ) 3,249 27,206 131,873 199,490
Cumulative effect at
January 28, 2006 $ 327,375 $ 7,628 $ (4,806 ) $ 5,275 $ 27,206 $ 362,678

*   Comprised $1,062,000 for fiscal 2000, $139,000 for fiscal 1999, $41,000 for fiscal 1998, $12,000 for fiscal 1997 and $1,000 for fiscal 1996.

The restatement adjustments reduced previously reported basic net income per share by $0.24 and $0.14 for fiscal 2006 and 2005, respectively
and diluted net income per share by $0.20 and $0.13 for fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005, respectively.

62

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-K

77

Cashflows Impact of Equity Award Review

The additional payable for payroll taxes associated with these stock option grants of approximately $10.6 million, additional Section 409A